SPECIAL MEETING

Saturday, September 3, 1927, 1 P. M.

The Common Council of the City of Indianapolis met in special session in the Council Chamber at 1 o'clock P. M., Saturday, September 3, 1927, pursuant to the following call which was read:

To The Members of the Common Council, Indianapolis, Indiana

Gentlemen—You are hereby notified that there will be a Special Meeting of the Common Council held in the Council Chamber on Saturday, September 3, 1927, at 1 o'clock P. M.

The purpose of such Special Meeting being to introduce General Ordinance No. 90, 1927, the 1928 tax levy and Appropriation Ordinance No. 4, 1927, the 1928 budget appropriation.

> Respectfully, CLAUDE E. NEGLEY, President, Common Council.

I, William A. Boyce, Jr., Clerk of the Common Council of the City of Indianpolis, Indiana, do hereby certify that I have served the above and foregoing notice to each and every member of the Common Council prior to the time of such Special Meeting, pursuant to the rules.

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto affixed my signature and caused the seal of the City of Indianapolis to be affixed.

WILLIAM A. BOYCE, Jr.,

City Clerk

SEAL

The Clerk called the roll.

Present: Hon. Claude E. Negley, President, and seven members, viz: O. Ray Albertson, Otis E. Bartholomew, Walter R. Dorsett, Millard W. Ferguson, Boynton J. Moore, Robert E. Springsteen, Austin H. Todd.

On motion of Mr. Bartholomew, seconded by Mr. Moore, the reading of the minutes of the previous meeting was dispensed with.

INTRODUCTION OF APPROPRIATION ORDINANCES.

By Mr. Albertson:

APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE NO. 4, 1927.

AN ORDINANCE appropriating moneys for the purpose of defraying current expenses of the City Government of the City of Indianapolis, Indiana, and for the use of the several executive departments thereof, for the fiscal year, beginning January 1, 1928, and ending December 31, 1928, including all outstanding claims and obligations and fixing a time when the same shall take effect; repealing all general and special appropriations in in any manner in conflict therewith.

Be It Ordained by the Common Council of the City of Indianapolis, Indiana:

Section 1. That there be and is hereby appropriated out of the funds of the City of Indianapolis, Indiana, for the purpose of defraying expenses of said city and for the use of the several executive departments thereof, for the fiscal year, beginning January 1, 1928, and ending December 31, 1928, including all outstanding claims and obligations existing on the first day of said fiscal year the following sums of money for the different departments of said city and for the several purposes as hereinafter set forth:

Marray Office	12 250 00
Mayor's Office\$	13,250.00
Common Council	5,900.00
City Clerk's Office	_ 7,950
Controller's Office	258,378.00
Legal Department	33,150.00
City Plan Commission	23,850.00

 16,165.00 2,761,354.24 1,807,738.59
 \$4,927,675.83

Section 2. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage.

Which was read a first time and referred to the Committee on Finance.

By Mr. Albertson:

GENERAL ORDINANCE NO. 90, 1927.

AN ORDINANCE fixing and establishing the annual rate of taxation and tax levy for the year 1927 for the City of Indianapolis for each fund for which a separate tax levy is authorized by law to be collected and expended in the year 1928, and fixing a time when this ordinance shall take effect.

Be It Ordained by the Common Council of the City of Indianapolis, Indiana:

Section 1. That there is hereby levied and assessed on all real estate and improvements and all personal property of whatever description, notes, bonds, stocks, choses in action of every kind and character in the City of Indianapolis, Indiana, as assessed and returned for taxation in said city for the year 1927 and a tax of sixtyseven and five-tenths cents (\$.675) for general fund purposes on each one hundred (\$100.00) dollars valuation of such taxable property; three and five-tenths cents (\$.035) for City Sinking Fund on each one hundred (\$100.00) dollars valuation of such taxable property; one and twenty-five hundredths cents (\$.0125) for the Police Pension Fund on each one hundred (\$100.00) dollars valuation of such taxable property; one and twenty-five hundredths cents (\$.0125) for the Fire Pension Fund on each one hundred (\$100.00) dollars valuation of such taxable property; one and five-tenths cents (\$.015) for the School Health Fund upon each one hundred (\$100.00) dollars valuation of such taxable property; seven cents (\$.07) for the Park Fund upon each one hundred (\$100.00) dollars valuation of such taxable property; four and twenty-five hundredths cents (\$.0425) for the Park Bonds upon each one hundred (\$100.00) dollars valuation of such taxable property; one and five-

tenths cents (\$.015) for the Recreation Fund upon each one hundred (\$100.00) dollars valuation of such taxable property; three cents (\$.03) for the Track Elevation Fund upon each one hundred (\$100.00) dollars valuation of such taxable property; one cent (\$.01) for Tuberculosis Prevention Fund upon each one hundred (\$100.00) dollars valuation of such taxable property; four and fourtenths cents (\$.044) for Sanitation Bond Fund upon each one hundred (\$100.00) dollars valuation of such taxable property; seven and thirty-five hundredths cents (\$.0735) for Sanitation Fund upon each one hundred (\$100.00) dollars valuation of such taxable property; ten cents (\$.10) for Board of Health Fund upon each one hundred (\$100.00) dollars valuation of such taxable property; one and five-tenths cents (\$.015) for Flood Prevention Fund upon each one hundred (\$100.00) dollars valuation of such taxable property; two cents (\$.02) for Street Resurfacing Fund upon each one hundred (\$100.00) dollars valuation of such taxable property; five mills (\$.005) for the Thoroughfare Plan Fund upon each one hundred (\$100.00) dollars valuation of such taxable property; two cents (\$.02) for War Memorial Sinking Fund upon each one hundred (\$100.00) dollars valuation of such taxable property; all of which levies are duly authorized by specific laws.

Section 2. That the Auditor of Marion County, Indiana, be and is hereby ordered and directed to place all such tax levies upon the property tax duplicates; and the County Treasurer of such county, ex-officio City Treasurer, be and is hereby ordered and directed to collect same for the City of Indianapolis and each of said departments thereof, and make due report thereof, as provided by law.

Section 3. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage.

Which was read a first time and referred to the Committee on Finance.

On motion of Mr. Albertson, seconded by Dr. Todd, the Common Council of the City of Indianapolis, adjourned at 1:30 P. M.

We hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a full, true and complete record of the proceedings of the Common Council of the City of Indianapolis, Indiana, held on the 3rd day of September, 1927.

In witness whereof, we have hereunto subscribed our signatures and caused the seal of the City of Indianapolis to be affixed.

Cande E. Negler Attest:

William a. Boycop. City Clerk

(SEAL)